

Team R10

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jayne Austin,
Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

Brief for the Respondent – The United States of America

Team R10
Counsel for the Respondent
October 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ISSUES PRESENTEDv

OPINIONS BELOWv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

A. Statement of the Facts1

B. Procedural History.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNREASONABLE SEARCH OR SEIZURE IN VIOLATION OF AUSTIN’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....6

A. Societal expectations do not support Austin’s claim of a reasonable expectation of privacy pursuant to the Fourth Amendment.....6

B. Austin had an inherent lessened expectation of privacy in a vehicle.....10

C. Austin did not have a heightened expectation of privacy because of the relationship she had with the authorized driver.....12

D. Austin did not have a property interest in the vehicle to be afforded protection under the Fourth Amendment.....13

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACQUISITION OF GPS LOCATION RECORDS FROM A THIRD PARTY DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND DOES NOT RISE TO THE LEVEL OF INFRINGEMENT AS MENTIONED IN *CARPENTER*.....15

A. The third-party doctrine suggests that an individual has no reasonable expectation of privacy in information the individual has willingly exposed to a third party.....15

B. The data collected was neither protected by an established property interest nor a reasonable expectation of privacy.....18

C. Any “search” arising from the facts of this case was constitutionally reasonable.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Opinions

Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	13, 14, 20
Byrd v. United States 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	8, 9, 15
California v. Carney 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	11, 12
California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	7
California Bankers Assn. v. Schultz 416 U.S. 52 (1985).....	23
Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	12
Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	11
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S Ct. 2206 (2018).....	iv, 6, 10, 15
Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	13
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 7, 10, 15
Maryland v. Macon, 472 U.S. 463 (1985).....	7
Miller v. Fenton, 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	5
Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8, 14
Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	7, 10

New Jersey v. T.L.O, 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	21
Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	11, 12
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15
Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	22
Silverman v. United States, 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	11
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 15, 16, 17, 18
South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364, 370 n.5 (1976).....	11
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	12
Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	11
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	21
United States v. Jacobson, 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	14
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 23
United States v. Ross, 465 U.S. 798 (1982).....	11

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....iv, 4, 5, 21, 23
